



2026:DHC:5092-DB

\$~3

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 1234/2024, CRL.M.As.39158-59/2024

KHURAM PARVEZ

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Kartik Venu and Md. Imran
Ahmad, Advs. (M:9650560472)

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP, NIA with Mr.
Jatin, Mr. Vikas Walia, Mr. Sangeet
Sibou and Mr. Amit Rohila, Advs.
with Insp. Sonu Verma, CIO (NIA)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.12.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A.39159/2024 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 1234/2024 & CRL.M.A.39158/2024

3. The present appeal under Section 21(4) of the National Investigation Agency Act, 2008 has been filed by the Appellant-Khuraam Parvez challenging the impugned order dated 13th December, 2024 passed by the Id. Special Court whereby the bail application of the Appellant has been dismissed.

4. It is the submission of Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Id. Senior Counsel appearing for the Appellant, that the matter is listed before the Id. Special Court for hearing of arguments on point of charge for 4th February, 2025.



2026:DHC:5092-DB

5. Accordingly, issue notice in this appeal.
6. Notice is accepted by Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Id. SPP for NIA.
7. Let a reply be filed by 20th January, 2025.
8. The Registry is directed to requisition the electronic copy of TCR and provide digitized copies thereof to learned Counsels appearing on behalf of the parties, upon request. Let the TCR be tagged along with this appeal by the next date of hearing. Physical TCR need not be requisitioned. Accordingly, **CRL.M.A.39158/2024** is disposed of.
9. List for hearing on 27th January, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 24, 2024/dk/am