



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 1234/2024

KHURAM PARVEZ

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Kartik Venu and Md. Imran
Ahmad, Advs. (M:9650560472)

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP with Mr.
Vikash Walia & Mr. Jatin, ASPs
with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Amit
Rohilla, Mr. Aniket Kumar Singh,
Advs. & DSP T V Rajesh

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.01.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present appeal under Section 21(4) of the National Investigation Agency Act, 2008 has been filed by the Appellant-Khuraam Parvez challenging the impugned order dated 13th December, 2024 passed by the Id. Special Court whereby the bail application of the Appellant has been dismissed.
3. *Vide* order dated 24th December, 2024 this Court had issued notice in this appeal and had directed the NIA to file its reply and the Appellant to file his rejoinder thereafter.
4. Reply has been filed by the National Investigation Agency.



2026-01-01-DB

5. Let rejoinder be filed.
6. List on 21st March, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

DHARMESH SHARMA, J

JANUARY 27, 2025

Ch/Am