



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1234/2024**
KHURAM PARVEZAppellant
Through: Ms. Swati Khanna and Mr. Md. Imran
Ahmed, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondent
Through: Mr. Jatin, Advocate for Mr. Rahul
Tyagi, SPP (NIA) with Mr. Harsh
Kumar, Mr. Anshu Chothwani, Mr.
Shubham Goyal, Mr. Amit Rohila,
Advocates and DSP Sonu Verma, CIO
(NIA).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **09.12.2025**

1. At request of learned counsel for respondent.
2. List on 19.01.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/ss/sa